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The Conecuh County Commission
(“Commission”) may appropriate funds to
the Town of Repton to complete a highway
beautification project, purchase land for a
farmer’s market, and complete a welcome
center for the purpose of promoting
economic development if the Commission
complies with the conditions of section
94.01(c) of the Recompiled Constitution of
Alabama.

Dear Chairman Andrews:

This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request
on behalf of the Conecuh County Commission.

QUESTION

May the Conecuh  County Commission
appropriate funds to the Town of Repton to complete
the beautification project under way along Highway 41
in downtown Repton, purchase land to develop a
farmer’s market downtown, and complete a welcome
center in the town?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

Section 94.01 of article IV of the Recompiled Constitution of Alabama
(Amendment 772) provides for the promotion of economic and industrial
development by counties and municipalities. It states, in part, as follows:
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~ (a) The governing body of any county, and the
governing body of any municipality located therein, for
which a local constitutional amendment has not been
adopted authorizing any of the following, shall have
full and continuing power to do any of the following:

(3) Lend its credit to or grant public funds
and things of value in aid of or to any individual,
firm, corporation, or other business entity, public
or private, for the purpose of promoting the
economic and industrial development of the
county or municipality.

ALA. CONST. art. IV, § 94.01(a)(3) (amend. 772) (emphasis added).

The only limitations on the powers above are found in section 94.01(c) of
the Official Recompiled Constitution of Alabama, which mandates that the
county or municipality cannot lend its credit or grant public funds or thing of
value unless prior thereto both of the following are satisfied:

(1) The action proposed to be taken by the
county or municipality is approved at a public
meeting of the governing body of the county or
municipality, as the case may be, by a resolution |
containing a determination by the governing body
that the expenditure of public funds for the pur-
pose specified will serve a valid and sufficient
public purpose, notwithstanding any incidental
benefit accruing to any private entity or entities.

(2) At least seven days prior to the public
meeting, a notice is published in the newspaper
having the largest circulation in the county or
municipality, as the case may be, describing in
reasonable detail the action proposed to be taken,
a description of the public benefits sought to be
achieved by the action, and identifying each
individual, firm, corporation, or other business
entity to whom or for whose benefit the county or
the municipality proposes to lend its credit or
grant public funds or thing of value.

ALA. CONST. art. IV, § 94.01(c) (amend. 772).
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This Office has stated that the Mobile County Commission could
appropriate funds to the University of South Alabama for its football program to
promote economic development if the Mobile County Commission complied
with the conditions of section 94.01(c). Opinion to Honorable Jay M. Ross,
Attorney, Mobile County Commission, dated November 4, 2009, A.G. No. 2010-
010.

This Office has also stated, in part, that the Winston County Commission
could perform industrial development work for the City of Lynn on property
owned, leased, or under option to the city under section 94.01(a)(3). Opinion to
Honorable Hobson Manasco, Jr., Attorney, Winston County Commission, dated
August 24, 2006, A.G. No. 2006-137.

In addition, although not required, the Conecuh County Commission may
consider, rather than simply directly appropriating the funds, entering into a
written contract with the Town of Repton memorializing the benefits conferred
on the public by the town in return for the appropriation by the county.

CONCLUSION

The Conecuh County Commission may appropriate funds to the Town of
Repton to complete a highway beautification project, purchase land for a
farmer’s market, and complete a welcome center for the purpose of promoting
economic development if the Commission complies with the conditions of
section 94.01(c) of the Recompiled Constitution of Alabama.

I hope this opinion answers your question. If this Office can be of further
assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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